


Int/Ext Waterproo!ng Flat Paint
Dry-Coat™ DC-480

Description:

Dry-CoatTM is a high performance alkali 
resistant waterproofing paint, based on a 
revolutionary new technology of ultra small 
particle size hydrophobic latex design to 
waterproof a wide variety of surfaces. Ready 
mix paint tintable to any color using Lanco® 
Color Express System.

Product Advantages:

• Hydrophobic resistant paint
• Heavy metal and lead free
• Primer + Paint + Waterproofing
• Mildew and stain resistant
• Eliminates leaks & moisture
• Excellent coverage
• Waterproofing coating for walls
• Durable and tough paint film

Uses:

Dry Coat™ is ideal for waterproofing concrete, 
brick, basements, concrete blocks, stucco, 
foundations, retaining walls, water ponds, 
suitable to use above or below grade. For 
interior or exterior use.

Notice: The technical data contained herein are 
true and accurate to the best of our knowledge.  
Published technical data and instructions are 
subject to change without prior notice.

S.D.S.: Available upon request.

Surface Preparation:

All surfaces must be dry, clean, sound and free 
of contaminants such as dirt, grease, chalk, 
mildew, oil, rust, concrete curing agents,  
laitance, efflorescence, loose or badly cracked 
paint. Remove all contaminants by washing 
surfaces with an appropriate cleanser, sanding, 
scrapping and/or using a pressure washing 
machine. Prime if required, as per 
recommended specifications of this product 
for surfaces like: concrete, plasters, gypsum 
wallboard, drywall, wood, plywood, steel, 
aluminum, galvanized steel, other composition 
materials or vinyl siding, with the 
recommended Lanco® primer or primer/sealer, 
following application instructions. Glossy 
surfaces should be lightly sanded and primed 
prior to new paint application. Cracks and holes 
have to be clean and dry, with a putty knife 
apply Lanco® SiliconizerTM Crack Filler, into 
crack and 2 inches to both sides, patch all holes 
with Lanco® Spackling Compound. Let dry 
thoroughly 24 hours.

Recommended Speci!cations:

Concrete walls as waterproofer:
A total dry film thickness of 12.0 mils of 
Dry-Coat™ as an hydrophobic waterproofer 
against leaks.

   First coat:  Dry-Coat™
  100-125 ft.2/gal. (9-11 m2/gal.) 
  6.7 dry mils, 16.0 wet mils
 
   Second coat:  Dry-Coat™ 
  125-150 ft.2/gal.  (11-13 m2/gal.) 
  5.3 dry mils, 12.8 wet mils

Concrete walls as paint:
A total dry film thickness of 3.4 mils of 
Dry-Coat™ as a moisture resistant paint on 
surfaces:

   First coat:  Dry-Coat™
  400-450 ft.2/gal.  (37-41 m2/gal.) 
  1.8 dry mils, 4.0 wet mils

   Second coat:  Dry-Coat™
  400-450 ft.2/gal.  (37-41 m2/gal.) 
  1.8 dry mils, 4.0 wet mils

MPI:   # 10

Green Performance1:       Yes

Green Performance 2:      No

VOC Compliant (<100 g/L):        Yes

SCAQMD:  Passes

AIM & OTC:  Passes

Meets Requirements for:

T E C H N I C A L  D A T A  S H E E T

Product Type: Acrylic Hydrophobic

Finish:  Flat (1º - 3º)
  *Geometry 60º

Solids (%): 59 ± 2% by weight 
  42 ± 2% by volume

Weight/Gallon: 11.77 ± 0.05 lbs.
  ( 5.34 ± 0.02 kg.)    

Colors:  White and tinting bases

Drying Time: 
  To touch:  1 hr 
  To recoat: 5 hrs
 
Coverage As:

    Paint:  400-450 ft.2/gal.
  (37-41 m2/gal.) @
   1.68 dry mils, 4 wet mils

    Waterproofer: 100-125 ft.2/gal.
  (9-11m2/gal.) @
   6.7 dry mils, 16 wet mils

Can Sizes: 5 gallons
  1 gallon

Thinning:  Is not recommended. 

Flash Point: Non-flammable

Viscosity:  110 - 110 KU’s

Percent Pigment
by Weight:  41 ± 2%

VOC:  79 g/L

Technical Data:

Method of Application:

Stir thoroughly before using. Paint always on shaded side of the building. Do 
not dilute paint, use as supplied. Do not apply when surface or air 
temperature is below 50 ̊ F (10 ̊C) or if rain is expected within 5 hours. Apply 
product with brush, roller or sprayer. Apply generously with a full brush or 
roller and avoid excessive brushing or spreading too thinly. Typical standard 
practice recommends intermixing when working with more than one 
container of the same color, to ensure color consistency.

Mixing and thinning: Mix always thoroughly before application. Thinning is 
not recommended, if necessary use only 8oz. of water per gallon of this 
product.
Brush: Use a good quality nylon PA-1982 or polyester brush PA-1999.
Roller: Use a Lanco® All-Purpose 3/8” Nap Roller PA-566. Apply 
generously, but avoid excessive brushing or reworking of painted areas, do 
not apply or spread too thinly.
Spray: Spray equipment should be capable of maintaining a pressure of 
700-1000 psi with a tip of 0.015 to 0.019. Spray and back roll on rough or 
porous surface to achieve required film build. Apply two coats with 
overnight drying time between coats, is recommended, to minimize 
pinholes on the surface. See equipment’s manufacturer recommendation. 
Precaution: Do not add mineral spirits or other solvents to this product. Do 
not apply when air or surface temperature is below  50 ˚F (10 ˚C). Apply 
liberally,but do not overspread. Stop painting at least two hours before you 
expect dew to form or the temperature to fall below 50 ̊ F (10 ̊ C).

Important: It is important that you apply one coat of primer and two full 
coats of paint to achieve the warranty protection.
Limited warranty: The manufacturers liability in connection with the sale of 
this product extend only to the replacement price if it should fail to comply 
with quality standards or specifications.
Caution: Harmful if swallowed. Contains acrylic resin. In case of eye contact, 
flush thoroughly with water. Do not rub eyes. In case of skin contact, flush 
area immediately with clean water. If swallowed, do not induce vomiting. 
Consult a physician immediately. Use only with adequate ventilation. 
Adequate ventilation required when sanding or abrading the dried film. 
Always use (NIOSH/MSHA TC21C or equivalent.) Goggles are 
recommended while handling the product. This product may contain 
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. Keep out of reach of children.  
Warning! If you scrape, sand, or remove old paint, you may release lead 
dust. Lead is toxic. Exposure to lead dust can cause serious illness, such as 
brain damage, especially in children. Pregnant women should also avoid 
exposure.  Wear a NIOSH-approved respirator to control lead exposure. 
Clean up carefully with a HEPA vacuum and a wet mop. Before you start, 
find out how to protect yourself and your family by contacting the National 
Lead Information Hotline at 1-800-424-LEAD or log on to 
www.epa.gov/lead. For chemical emergency call ChemTrec 
1-800-424-9300. Protect from freezing.
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Performance:

Alkali Resistance:   Yes
     ASTM D 7705

Efflorescence:   Yes
     ASTM D7072

Mildew Resistance:   Yes
     ASTM D3273

Hydrostatic Pressure Resistant:             
12PSI    



Uses:

Dry Coat™ is ideal for waterproofing concrete, 
brick, basements, concrete blocks, stucco, 
foundations, retaining walls, water ponds, 
suitable to use above or below grade. For 
interior or exterior use.

Notice: The technical data contained herein are 
true and accurate to the best of our knowledge.  
Published technical data and instructions are 
subject to change without prior notice.

S.D.S.: Available upon request.

Surface Application Recommendations:

Mildewed surfaces: This paint contains agents to inhibit the mildew growth 
on the dried paint film itself. Any existing mildew on the surface must be 
completely killed and removed prior to the application of primer or paint. 
Any mildew not removed may continue to grow through the new finish. 
Using a long-handled brush, scrub mildewed surfaces with a mixture of one 
part of household bleach and three parts of warm water. Rinse completely 
and let dry. 

Concrete surfaces: Mortar plaster, stucco and concrete block must be 
cured and hard. Remove any surface contaminant, form release and curing 
agents or efflorescence, surface must have a safe pH level under 9 prior to 
the application of paint or primer.

Ef"orescence: Is a white powdery, crystal-like deposit that is visible on 
masonry surfaces. It must be removed using a solution of one part of 
muriatic acid and three parts of water. Use long handled brush. Rinse 
completely. 
Caution: Read cleaning solution warnings on label prior to use. 
Use protective rubber gloves, safety goggles and protective clothing. 

Test pH levels: Levels of pH should be under 9 prior to the application of 
any paint or primer. If pH levels are above 9 but below 13, apply Lanco® 
100% Acrylic Roof & Wall Primer/Sealer AS-210 as per instructions, prior 
to the application of additional primers and/or finish coats. For a pigmented 
primer for pH levels below 13, apply Lanco® Maxima HP Primer MA-3305 
or Lanco® Stain Killer Primer WP-039.

Plaster and wallboard surfaces: Plaster nibs should be scraped and 
sanded smooth. Tape and spackled joints, nail heads and cracks filled with 
Lanco® Spackling Compound SC-101 or Lanco® Patching Plaster™ 
PP-223, let dry two hours before painting. No paint or sealer should be 
applied on plaster when the moisture content exceeds 8%, as determined 
by a reliable electronic moisture meter. Use Lanco® Maxima™ Primer 
MA-3307 / 3306 or Lanco® Prepare™ Primer WP-2520. 

Wood and plywood: Sand rough areas and prime properly prepared 
surface with Lanco® Stain Killer™ Primer WP-039. Maximum acceptable 
moisture content prior to coating new wood should be under 16%.

Previously painted surfaces: Prime properly prepared concrete, wood, 
plywood, composition materials and vinyl siding with Lanco® Maxima™ HP 
Primer MA-3305 / 3306 or Lanco® Stain Killer™ WP-039. Use 100% Acrylic 
Roof & Wall Primer/Sealer AS-210 on chalky surfaces following label 
instructions. Glossy surfaces should be lightly sanded and primed prior to 
new paint application.

Method of Application:

Stir thoroughly before using. Paint always on shaded side of the building. Do 
not dilute paint, use as supplied. Do not apply when surface or air 
temperature is below 50 ̊ F (10 ̊C) or if rain is expected within 5 hours. Apply 
product with brush, roller or sprayer. Apply generously with a full brush or 
roller and avoid excessive brushing or spreading too thinly. Typical standard 
practice recommends intermixing when working with more than one 
container of the same color, to ensure color consistency.

Mixing and thinning: Mix always thoroughly before application. Thinning is 
not recommended, if necessary use only 8oz. of water per gallon of this 
product.
Brush: Use a good quality nylon PA-1982 or polyester brush PA-1999.
Roller: Use a Lanco® All-Purpose 3/8” Nap Roller PA-566. Apply 
generously, but avoid excessive brushing or reworking of painted areas, do 
not apply or spread too thinly.
Spray: Spray equipment should be capable of maintaining a pressure of 
700-1000 psi with a tip of 0.015 to 0.019. Spray and back roll on rough or 
porous surface to achieve required film build. Apply two coats with 
overnight drying time between coats, is recommended, to minimize 
pinholes on the surface. See equipment’s manufacturer recommendation. 
Precaution: Do not add mineral spirits or other solvents to this product. Do 
not apply when air or surface temperature is below  50 ˚F (10 ˚C). Apply 
liberally,but do not overspread. Stop painting at least two hours before you 
expect dew to form or the temperature to fall below 50 ̊ F (10 ̊ C).

Important: It is important that you apply one coat of primer and two full 
coats of paint to achieve the warranty protection.
Limited warranty: The manufacturers liability in connection with the sale of 
this product extend only to the replacement price if it should fail to comply 
with quality standards or specifications.
Caution: Harmful if swallowed. Contains acrylic resin. In case of eye contact, 
flush thoroughly with water. Do not rub eyes. In case of skin contact, flush 
area immediately with clean water. If swallowed, do not induce vomiting. 
Consult a physician immediately. Use only with adequate ventilation. 
Adequate ventilation required when sanding or abrading the dried film. 
Always use (NIOSH/MSHA TC21C or equivalent.) Goggles are 
recommended while handling the product. This product may contain 
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects 
or other reproductive harm. Keep out of reach of children.  
Warning! If you scrape, sand, or remove old paint, you may release lead 
dust. Lead is toxic. Exposure to lead dust can cause serious illness, such as 
brain damage, especially in children. Pregnant women should also avoid 
exposure.  Wear a NIOSH-approved respirator to control lead exposure. 
Clean up carefully with a HEPA vacuum and a wet mop. Before you start, 
find out how to protect yourself and your family by contacting the National 
Lead Information Hotline at 1-800-424-LEAD or log on to 
www.epa.gov/lead. For chemical emergency call ChemTrec 
1-800-424-9300. Protect from freezing.
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Ficha Técnica - Item #2
PINTURA ESMALTE INDUSTRIAL GRIS PLATA 65 GL - TROPICAL

Descripción
Esmalte industrial alquídico de rápido secado, diseñado para proteger y decorar superficies metálicas
y de madera. Ofrece un acabado brillante y resistente, ideal para aplicaciones industriales donde se
requiere durabilidad y buena apariencia.

Especificaciones Técnicas
- Tipo: Alquídico de secado rápido - Color: Gris Plata - Presentación: Cubeta 65 galones - Acabado:
Brillante - Rendimiento: 35 - 40 m²/galón (dependiendo de la superficie y método de aplicación) -
Secado al tacto: 30 - 45 minutos - Secado total: 8 horas

Usos
Recomendado para estructuras metálicas, maquinarias, carpintería metálica y de madera, rejas,
portones y superficies que requieran un recubrimiento resistente y de larga duración.

Precauciones
- Aplicar en áreas ventiladas. - Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. - Evitar el contacto directo con
la piel y los ojos. - Inflamable: mantener alejado de fuentes de calor y llamas abiertas.



Ficha Técnica - Item #5
TUBO PVC 3/4'' x 19' SCH40 - CORVI

Descripción
Tubo de PVC (Policloruro de Vinilo) rígido, fabricado bajo norma SCH40, de alta resistencia mecánica
y química. Diseñado para conducción de agua a presión y aplicaciones en sistemas hidráulicos
residenciales, comerciales e industriales.

Especificaciones Técnicas
- Material: PVC Rígido (Policloruro de Vinilo) - Diámetro nominal: 3/4'' - Longitud: 19 pies (5.80 m) -
Cédula: SCH40 (Schedule 40) - Color: Blanco - Presión de trabajo: hasta 450 PSI (dependiendo del
diámetro y condiciones de instalación) - Unión: Cementar con adhesivo PVC

Usos
Recomendado para instalaciones de agua fría, sistemas de riego, distribución de agua potable, líneas
de conducción hidráulica y aplicaciones industriales que requieran tuberías de alta durabilidad.

Precauciones
- No utilizar para conducción de agua caliente ni fluidos a alta temperatura. - Evitar golpes fuertes
durante el transporte y la instalación. - Instalar siguiendo las normas locales de plomería y
construcción. - Mantener en lugares secos y protegidos del sol directo antes de su instalación.



Ficha Técnica - Item #8
GUANTES ANTI-IMPACTO CUERO PVC MECÁNICO - EMTOP (EMGV0101XL)

Descripción
Guantes de seguridad anti-impacto diseñados para trabajos mecánicos y de construcción. Fabricados
con refuerzos de PVC y cuero sintético, ofrecen máxima protección contra impactos, abrasión y cortes
ligeros, sin comprometer la comodidad y flexibilidad.

Especificaciones Técnicas
- Marca: EMTOP - Modelo: EMGV0101XL - Material: Cuero sintético con refuerzos de PVC - Color:
Rojo/Azul - Talla: XL - Diseño: Anatómico, con refuerzos en nudillos y palma - Tipo de protección:
Anti-impacto, abrasión y agarre firme

Usos
Ideales para trabajos de mecánica, construcción, manipulación de herramientas, mantenimiento
industrial, y tareas donde se requiera protección adicional contra impactos y desgaste en las manos.

Precauciones
- Verificar la talla adecuada antes de su uso para evitar incomodidad. - No utilizar en contacto directo
con fuego o temperaturas extremas. - Revisar periódicamente el estado de los guantes; reemplazar si
presentan desgaste significativo. - Mantener en lugar seco y fresco después de su uso.



Ficha Técnica - Item #10
CEMENTO GRIS TIPO PORTLAND (P.50) - STO. DOMINGO

Descripción
Cemento gris hidráulico Tipo Portland, especialmente diseñado para construcciones generales que
requieren alta resistencia, durabilidad y trabajabilidad. Cumple con las normas ASTM C150 y
estándares locales de calidad para uso en obras de concreto estructural y no estructural.

Especificaciones Técnicas
- Marca: Cemento Santo Domingo - Tipo: Portland - Presentación: Saco de 50 kg - Color: Gris -
Resistencia a la compresión: 28 MPa a 28 días (aprox.) - Cumplimiento: ASTM C150 / Normas locales
- Aplicación: Concreto estructural y no estructural

Usos
Recomendado para todo tipo de construcciones como losas, columnas, vigas, muros, pisos
industriales, bloques de hormigón, prefabricados y proyectos de obra gris en general.

Precauciones
- Almacenar en lugar seco, ventilado y protegido de la humedad. - Usar guantes, gafas y mascarilla
durante su manipulación. - Evitar el contacto prolongado con la piel. - No ingerir. En caso de contacto
con los ojos, lavar con abundante agua y acudir al médico.



Ficha Técnica - Item #14
TUBO EMT 1/2'' x 10' - GENÉRICO

Descripción
Tubo metálico tipo EMT (Electrical Metallic Tubing) fabricado en acero galvanizado, de alta resistencia
mecánica y a la corrosión. Diseñado para canalización y protección de conductores eléctricos,
cumpliendo con normas internacionales de seguridad y calidad.

Especificaciones Técnicas
- Material: Acero galvanizado - Tipo: EMT (Electrical Metallic Tubing) - Diámetro nominal: 1/2'' -
Longitud: 10 pies (3.05 m) - Acabado: Galvanizado anticorrosivo - Espesor de pared: Conforme a
norma ANSI C80.3 / UL 797 - Uso: Canalización de cables eléctricos

Usos
Recomendado para instalaciones eléctricas en proyectos residenciales, comerciales e industriales,
brindando seguridad y durabilidad en la conducción y protección de cables.

Precauciones
- Manipular con guantes para evitar cortes durante su instalación. - Verificar que las uniones estén bien
ajustadas para evitar filtraciones o exposición de conductores. - No utilizar como soporte estructural ni
en aplicaciones diferentes a conducción eléctrica. - Almacenar en lugares secos y ventilados para
prolongar su vida útil.


